

**Case No. 14-5963**

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD AND TINA GODAWA, as Administrators of the  
Estate of MICHAEL GODAWA  
Appellees,

v.

OFFICER DAVID BYRD,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY (BERTELSMAN, W.)

---

**APPELLANTS EDWARD AND TINA GODAWAS' BRIEF**

---

Christopher D. Roach  
The Deters Firm  
635 West Seventh Street  
Suite 401  
Cincinnati, OH 45203  
Phone: (513) 729-1999  
croach@ericdeters.com  
*Counsel for Appellants Edward and Tina  
Godawa*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. As an Interested Party, the Court should Resolve all Inferences from Evidence of Record in Favor of the Plaintiffs without Regard for Byrd’s Self-Serving Statements .....	13
II. The Trial Court Erred when it Resolved all Inferences from Evidence in Favor of the Officer Byrd, Misstated the Evidence Presented, and Based Conclusions off of Evidence Not Presented in the Record .....	15
A. The trial court resolved a number of issues in favor of Defendant Officer Byrd in determining that Byrd feared for his safety and the safety of third parties.....	16
1. No evidence of record that Michael backed over Byrd’s bicycle .....	17
2. Byrd was Investigating the possibility of underage drinking not a regular driving under the influence charge .....	19

3. The Video Evidence allows an inference that it was Byrd that ran into Michael’s car as Byrd tried to prevent Michael’s flight.....	20
4. No evidence that Dixie Highway was busy and that Byrd feared for the public’s safety on the road.....	22
5. The district court downplays the fact that Michael was shot in the back ...	23
B. The trial court Performed No Analysis on Graham’s “Crimes at Issue” Element .....	23
III. Michael’s Right to be Free from Excessive Force was Clearly Established at the Time of His Interaction with Officer Byrd .....	28
A. <i>Plumhoff</i> is factually distinguishable from this case, as <i>Plumhoff</i> involved a lengthy, dangerous, high-speed pursuit, and suspected evidence of a pedestrian being struck .....	29
B. The Sixth Circuit has previously held the type of force used by Byrd to be excessive in <i>Cupp</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
ADDENDUM – DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Spurlock v. Thompson</i> , 330 F.3d 791,796 (6th.Cir 2004).....	11
<i>Adams v. Speers</i> , 473 F.3d 989, 991 (9th Cir.2007).....	33
<i>Almond v. ABB Indus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 56 Fed.Appx. 672, 2003 WL 173640 (6th Cir. Jan.22, 2003).....	13, 14

<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 352 S.W.3d 577 (Ky. 2011).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 252 (1986).....	11
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209, 218, (1931).....	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 397 (1989) .....	14, 15, 27
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986) .....	11
<i>McDaniel v. Commonwealth</i> , 415 S.W.3d 643 (Ky. 2013).....	25
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , No. 12-1117, 134 S.Ct. 2012, 2017 (May 27, 2014).....	29, 30
quoting <i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277, 296 (1992).....	13
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 146 (2000).....	13
<i>Sample v. Bailey</i> , 409 F.3d 689, 697 (6th Cir.2005) .....	32
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766, 776 (6th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343, 347 (6th Cir.1992) .....	15, 33
<i>Swan v. Commonwealth</i> , 384 S.W.3d 77 (Ky. 2012) .....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 8–9 (1985).....	15

**Statutes**

1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1

**Rules**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....10
